

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE DIVISION

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, by and
through its Attorney General, LIZ
MURRILL, and ROSALIE MARKOZICH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:25-cv-01491-DCJ-DJA

AMICI CURIAE OF NEBRASKA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION & INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Louisiana has standing to challenge the 2023 REMS.....	9
A. The 2023 REMS harms Louisiana's sovereign interest in enforcing its own laws.	10
B. The 2023 REMS imposes a pocketbook injury on States.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	10
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	10, 12
<i>All. for Hippocratic Medicine v. FDA</i> , 2023 WL 2913725 (5th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023).....	16
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elecs.</i> , 607 U.S. ___, 2026 WL 96707 (2026)	9, 13, 16, 17
<i>Brown v. Fletcher's Estate</i> , 210 U.S. 82 (1908).....	11
<i>Cal. Ass'n of Private Postsecondary Schs. v. DeVos</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., PSC</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022).....	10, 13
<i>Ohio ex rel. Celebreeze v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12
<i>Diamond Alternative Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 606 U.S. 100 (2025).....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	7, 10, 11, 15
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2023).....	17

<i>GenBioPro, Inc. v. Raynes</i> , 144 F.4th 258 (4th Cir. 2025)	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	12
<i>Hughes v. Fetter</i> , 341 U.S. 609 (1951).....	12
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	13
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	10
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farm</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	17
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	11
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	11
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 598 U.S. 218 (2023).....	10
<i>Tennessee v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022)	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	12

<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.,</i> 606 U.S. 861 (2025).....	14
<i>United States v. Texas,</i> 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	14
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,</i> 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	11

Statutes

Ala. Code § 26-23E-7 (1975)	7
Ala. Code § 26-23H-4 (1975).....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-61-304.....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1504.....	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-141	7
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.....	7
Iowa Code Ann. § 146B.2.....	7
La. R.S. 40:1061.11	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-75	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.017	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-3,106	7, 15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-325	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-335	7, 15
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-650 (1976).....	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-17-5.1	7
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 170A.002	7
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7a-201 (1953).....	7

W. Va. Code § 16-2R-3 7

W. Va. Code § 30-14-12 7

Other Authorities

#WeCount Report, April 2022 to June 2025 (Dec. 9, 2025),
<https://perma.cc/Z765-EUXB> 15

#WeCount report, April 2022 to June 2025,
<https://societyfp.org/research/wecount/wecount-june-2025-data/> 8

A. Scalia, *The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers*, 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881, 882 (1983) 9

Jan. 13, 2026 Letter from 17 Attorneys General to the Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions
<https://media.ark.org/ag/Letter-to-Senate-HELP-cmte-Shield-Laws-FINAL.pdf> 8

John Locke, *The Second Treatise of Government* 13

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 12

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2 12
